consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2012 presentation. None of our reclassifications had an effect on our consolidated net
earnings, shareholders� equity or cash flows.

Accounting Guidance Adopted in 2012

Deferred Policy Acquisition Costs

A new accounting standard clarifies the definition of acquisition costs incurred by an insurance company and limits capitalization to such costs
directly related to renewing or acquiring new insurance contracts. Under the new standard, we expense all costs incurred for unsuccessful
marketing or underwriting efforts, along with indirect costs, as incurred. We adopted this guidance on January 1, 2012 through retrospective
adjustment of the capitalized deferred policy acquisition costs, deferred income taxes and consolidated shareholders� equity in our prior years�
consolidated financial statements. We also reclassified expenses in our prior years� consolidated income statements to reflect the new definition
of policy acquisition costs. Application of the new guidance did not impact our reported consolidated net earnings or cash flows in prior years.
The following line items in our consolidated financial statements were affected by this change in accounting guidance:

$XXXXXXX $XXXXXXX $XXXXXXX
December 31, 2011

As originally
reported Change As adjusted

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 217,608 $ (27,975) $ 189,633
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (deferred income taxes) 675,174 (9,943) 665,231
Retained earnings 2,447,850 (18,032) 2,429,818

$XXXX,XXX,XX $XXXX,XXX,XX $XXXX,XXX,XX
Three months ended March 31, 2011

As  originally
reported Change As adjusted

Policy acquistion costs, net $ 83,378 $ (13,535) $ 69,843
Other operating expense 64,312 13,535 77,847

Edgar Filing: HCC INSURANCE HOLDINGS INC/DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

10

Edgar Filing: HCC INSURANCE HOLDINGS INC/DE/ - Form 10-Q

15

HCC Insurance Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited, tables in thousands except per share data)

Goodwill Impairment

A new accounting standard simplifies how entities test goodwill for impairment. The new standard permits an entity to first assess qualitative
factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, as a basis for
determining whether it is necessary to perform a two-step goodwill impairment test. Previous guidance required an entity to test goodwill for